## SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 63

## In Memory of Mary Saenz

WHEREAS, The Senate of the State of Texas joins the citizens of Corpus Christi in mourning the loss of Mary Saenz, who died December 4, 2006, at the age of 59; and

WHEREAS, A United States Army veteran and registered nurse, Mary Saenz enriched the lives of all who knew her through her love and compassion, her warmth and kindness, and her enthusiasm and vitality; and

WHEREAS, Mary worked at the Corpus Christi Veterans Administration Outpatient Clinic, where she was a valuable asset in the health care process and was dedicated to helping patients; she was a devout Christian and a member of the Corpus Christi Christian Fellowship Church; and

WHEREAS, A woman of courage, strength, and generosity, she gave unselfishly to others, and her wisdom and valued counsel will not be forgotten; and

WHEREAS, Mary was a devoted wife, mother, and grandmother, and she will continue to live in the hearts and minds of all who loved her; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Senate of the State of Texas, 80th Legislature, hereby extend sincere condolences to the bereaved family of Mary Saenz: her husband, Donald; her daughter, Mary Jane Williams; her sons, Roman and Daniel Villarreal; her sisters, Carol Villarreal and Yolanda Garcia; her brothers, Victor, Paul, Juan, Valentine, and Richard Treviño; and her nine grandchildren; and, be it further

**RESOLVED**, That a copy of this Resolution be prepared for the members of her family as an expression of deepest sympathy from the Texas Senate, and that when the Senate adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Mary Saenz.

Hinojosa

## President of the Senate

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was adopted by the Senate on January 29, 2007, by a rising vote.

## Secretary of the Senate